
 
 

29 June 2022 
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 
 

Date: 
 

5 July 2022 

Time: 
 

8.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Dr Beccy Cooper (Leader), Rita Garner, 
Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, John Turley, Carl Walker (Deputy-
Leader), Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 

 
NOTE: 
The start time of this sub-committee meeting is dependent upon the finishing time of the 
preceding Joint Strategic full committee meeting. 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 1 July 2022 to Democratic 
Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
4. New Priorities for Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Executive, a copy is attached as item 4. 

 
5. The Future of Public Space Protection Orders  (Pages 19 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report from the Interim Director for Communities, a copy is 

attached as item 5. 
 

6. Worthing Town Centre Business Improvement District - Supporting the 
Fourth Term  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for the Economy, a copy is attached as 

item 6. 
 

7. Referral of Motion on Notice from Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 43 - 
46) 

 
 To consider a report from the Interim Director for Communities, a copy is 

attached as item 7. 
 

 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Andrew Matthias 
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services 
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing)
5 July 2022

Key Decision  - Yes

Ward(s) Affected: All

New Priorities for Worthing Borough Council

Report by the Chief Executive Officer

Officer Contact Details
Richard Tuset,
Chief Executive’s Policy Lead
Richardtuset@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 Following the May 2022 local elections a Labour administration has
been formed to lead Worthing Borough Council. The administration seeks to
form a council that delivers change and further improve the lives of all who
live and work in Worthing.

1.2 This report sets out the ambitions of the administration, including actions
started in the first 100 days, as well as ambitions for the medium and longer
term. Additional reports enabling the delivery of specific ambitions will be
prepared and brought to members for agreement at later meetings, as
required.

1.3 The plans identified for delivery in 2022 to 2023 will be resourced
through existing budgets, with the exception being some additional
community engagement work. The report therefore includes a
recommendation for the release of £76,500 from reserves to resource this
activity.

3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dan.goodchild@adur-worthing.gov.uk


1.4 The plans described in the report are helping to shape and will be
delivered through the new joint delivery plan currently being developed with
Adur District Council.

2. Recommendations

Members are recommended to:

2.1. Note and approve the plans for change and delivery set out in the
report.

2.2. Agree the release of £76,500 from the capacity issues reserves to
resource additional activities supporting community engagement,
inclusion and participation.

3. Context

3.1. Following the local elections on the 5th of May 2022 the Labour group
gained a majority of seats and a Labour led administration was
subsequently formed to lead Worthing Borough Council.

3.2. The administration comes with a mandate for change and has set out
plans to shape and develop the council and its services in a number of
ways.  Key priorities include being responsive to the needs of the
community by opening up democracy and undertaking a more
progressive approach to engagement and participation work.
Reflecting the pressing issues of poverty and inflation, the council will
also seek to strengthen support for residents and businesses through
the cost of living crisis.  In addition, the work of the council in
responding to the climate emergency and achieving net zero will be
further accelerated.

3.3. The administration has, from day one, been working with officers in
order to develop and agree the plans and resources required to deliver
upon their ambitions. The plans set out in this report include a range of
key actions that are to start and where appropriate complete in the first
100 days of the new administration. Where plans involve a shared
service, th
[...]
ty by opening up democracy and undertaking more engagement and
participation work. The approach and ambitions set out in this paper will be further
developed through the constitutional review process being undertaken this summer
in partnership with colleagues from Adur District Council.

18



Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing)
5 July 2022

Key Decision: Yes

Ward(s) Affected: All Worthing

The Future of Public Space Protection Orders

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

Officer Contact Details
Sophie Whitehouse
Early Help and Wellbeing Lead
Sophie.Whitehouse@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. Worthing Borough Council is committed to ensuring that our public

spaces are safe, vibrant and welcoming places to live, work and visit.
Achieving this is a careful balance of using legislative tools and
powers, balanced with a supportive approach to those who need it to
live safely and well.

1.2. Tackling anti-social behaviour in our public realm is a key part of this
approach and is a priority under the Safer Communities 3 year
strategic plan as endorsed by this committee in October 2021.

1.3. In August 2016, Worthing Borough Council introduced three Public
Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) as a key tool to prevent and
reduce anti-social behaviour. All three orders were extended for a
further three years in August 2019 and must now be reviewed before
they expire on 21 August 2022.

1.4. In order to extend or vary a PSPO, the Councils must be satisfied
that the behaviours and activities addressed in the Order have had or
will have a detrimental impact on the community. It is then a
requirement to consult with key stakeholders and community
representatives on the proposals.

19

Agenda Item 5



1.5. From March 1st 2022 to April 12th 2022, Worthing Borough Council
undertook public consultation to extend the PSPO for public place
drinking for a further 3 years until August 21st 2025. This proposal
was supported by key stakeholders and 92% of consultation
respondents and should therefore be approved for extension.

1.6. During the same period, Worthing Borough Council consulted on the
variation and extension of the PSPO to address unauthorised
camping to cover Goring Greensward only. Again this was supported
by partners and 86% of respondents and is therefore recommended
for approval.

2. Recommendations
That the Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) resolves to :

(a) Extend PSPO 1 (Public Place Drinking) in its current form for a
further three years until 21 August 2025;

(b) Allow PSPO 2 (Begging in Worthing Town centre) to expire on 21
August 2022 without being extended;

(c) Vary PSPO 3 (Unauthorised Camping) to cover the Greensward only
for a further three years until 21 August 2025.

(d) Request that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews all
Worthing Borough Council PSPOs on an annual basis.

20



3. Context
3.1 Worthing Borough Council is committed to ensuring that those who live, work

and visit our area feel safe and are safe whilst they enjoy all that our towns
and open spaces have to offer. Promoting safety benefits everybody,
contributing to a vibrant economy for visitors and residents and increasing
participation in  activities that enhance health and wellbeing.

3.2 In October 2021, this committee endorsed the Adur and Worthing Safer
Communities Partnership three year strategy, which created a vision in which
initiatives to promote safety were linked to increased equality of opportunity,
economic vibrancy and better health and wellbeing. Increasing community
cohesion and reducing anti social behaviour and hate crime is identified as a
priority in this strategy. Using a balanced approach of support, tools and
powers is key to ensuring that anti-social behaviour is prevented wherever
possible. As part of this approach, Worthing Borough Council has previously
implemented three Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) to provide
authorised officers with powers to deter and p
[...]
urrent form 2019, however following a review with council
colleagues and partners in early 2022, there was no evidence of a continuing
issue at any location other than Goring Greensward.

4.9     Between June 2021- September 2021, there were four separate incidents of

23



unauthorised camping pertaining to groups and families using the space for
recreational camping. The PSPO provides our Parks and Foreshore staff with
the power to ask people to remove their camping paraphernalia and in
conjunction with the deterrent effect, is a valuable tool to ensure that our
Spaces remain clean, safe and accessible to all.

4.10    From March 1st 2022 to April 12th 2022, the public were invited to respond to
the consultation to vary and extend this order. The variation and extension
was widely supported; We received 58 responses with 86% in support. It
Is therefore recommended that this order is varied and extended for a further
3 years until August 21st 2025.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 It is a legal requirement to carry out consultation before introducing, extending
or varying a PSPO. Whilst the scope of the consultation is not legally defined,
it must include the following key stakeholders:

● The local Chief Officer of Police
● The Police and Crime Commissioner
● Owners or Occupiers of the land affected
● Appropriate Community Representatives

5.1.1  Sussex Police and the Police Crime Commissioner are in support of the
proposals to extend both of the orders detailed  above.

5,1,2   The requirement to consult with “community representatives” is not legally
defined, however, best practice dictates that effort should be made to
engage with those in the community who have an interest in the area
affected or who might be impacted by the orders. Adur and Worthing
Safer Communities Team carried out extensive consultation between
March 1st - April 12th 2022. This consultation comprised:

● Online consultation from March 1st-April 12th 2022
● 5 community listening events
● targeted communication through Worthing Town Centre
● Initiative ( TCI)
● Targeted consultation through Worthing Central Neighbourhood

Panel.

5.1.3     Results of the consultation can be found at Appendix 1 but are

24



summarised below

Proposal 1: To extend the PSPO for Public Place drinking in its current
form until August 21st 2025. Total number of Respondents: 74 with 92% in
support of extending this order And 75% either very concerned or
concerned about public place drinking.

Proposal 2: To extend and vary the PSPO for unauthorised camping until
August 21st 2025. Total number of respondents: 58 with 86.2% in favour
of the proposal and 72% said they were concerned or very concerned
about unauthorised camping in this location.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no unbudgeted financial implications arising from this proposal.

7. Legal Implications

7.1 PSPO were introduced under the Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing
Act 2014. The Act gives councils the authority to draft and implement PSPO’s
in response to the particular issues affecting their communities.

7.2      The proposed restrictions should focus on specific behaviours and be
proportionate to the detrimental effect that the behaviour is causing and are
necessary to prevent it from continuing.

7.3      The PSPO must set out the detrimental activities;what is being prohibited;the
area covered;the consequences for breach and the period for which it has
effect which can be for a maximum of 3 years but thereafter it must be
reviewed.

Background Papers
● The Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/contents/enacted
● Adur and Worthing Safer Communities Partnership Strategy 2021-2024

25

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/contents/enacted
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/safer-communities/safer-communities-partnership/


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
1.1 Implementing measures that increase safety in our p
[...]
nd blue spaces.

26



4. Governance
● Using the tools and powers available to the councils supports our community

safety strategy priorities and our health and wellbeing priorities.

27



Appendix 1: Consultation Results

PSPO 1: Public Place Drinking

28



29



PSPO 2: Unauthorised Camping Goring Greensward
.

30



31



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing)
5 July 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Worthing Town Centre Business Improvement District - Supporting the Fourth
Term

Report by the Director for the Economy

Officer Contact Details

Andrew Willems
Head of Place & Economy
01273 263179
andy.willems@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Town Centre
Initiative’s (TCI) proposal to ballot businesses located within the
existing Worthing Town Centre Business Improvement District (BID),
with a view to extending the term of the BID for a further five years.

1.2. Consider how best in the renewal of the BID, use this opportunity to
strengthen partnership working between the TCI and the Council; to
recommend that Members ensure both parties work collaboratively,
in a spirit of mutual trust and cooperation; to align resources and
activities that support shared priorities; and to communicate the work
of BID partners in a way that enhances their reputation and that of
the Town.

33

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations

2.1. The Sub-Committee supports the proposal for a fourth term of the
Worthing Town Centre BID for a period of five years to commence on
1st April 2023, and approves BID levy proposed by the TCI of 1.25%

2.2. That the Sub-Committee authorises the Director for the Economy to:-

2.2.1. Receive the regulatory Notice to Renew the BID from the TCI;
to agree any minor amendments to the renewal BID proposals
and to work with Civica to hold the renewal ballot

2.2.2. To finalise the terms of, and enter into, the BID Agreement
between the TCI and the Council, and to incorporate into that
Agreement the recommendations at paragraph 6.5  below.

2.2.3. The Sub-Committee acknowledges the JOSC Working
Group’s response to its review of the Worthing Business
Improvement District in 2022 and the Working Group’s input
into the recommendations contained in this report.

3. Context

3.1. A Business Improvement District (BID) is a defined geographical area
where business ratepayers have voted to collectively invest in local
improvements, in addition to those already delivered by the Council
and other bodies. BIDs are a proven way for businesses to work
together and generate funds to improve their local trading environment
and provide additional services.

3.2. A BID allows the businesses to develop a business plan covering the
services and projects to be implemented in the BID area, which is then
voted on by those that would be liable to pay the BID levy. A ‘Yes’ vote
requires at least 50% of those voting to be in favour of the BID, and for
those businesses voting in favour to represent a greater total rateable
value than those voting against.

3.3. A BID is usually managed by a not-for-profit company, which can only
be formed following consultation and a ballot.

34



3.4. The Worthing Town Centre BID was first proposed and put to the ballot
by the Worthing Town Centre Initiative during 2007. The initiative was
supported by Worthing Borough Council at its Cabinet meeting on 6th
June 2007 and, following a successful vote, the BID launched on 1st
April 2008 for a term of five years. The levy was 1% of rateable value,
with businesses having a rateable value of £10,000 or less per annum
exempt. This raised approximately £200,000 per annum towards the
three priorities identified by businesses, which were:

- a cleaner and well-maintained town centre
- a safer and welcoming town centre
- a vibrant and well-marketed town centre

3.5. In 2012, consultation and a ballot for a second five year BID term took

[...]
n premises with a rateable value less
than £12,000 per annum. All such businesses are exempted from paying the
levy.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
● The Town Centre BID works with the Safer Community Partnership to help

identify and address community safety issues in the town, and this work will
continue if the BID is successful.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
● Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental
● The BID are committed to working with the Council in it’s pledge to be carbon

neutral by 2030.

4. Governance
● The Council is part of the BID steering group, which enables the Council (both

Officer and Member) to have a ‘voice’ in terms of the delivery of the BID. In
addition, the Council and BID will look to align policy and resources (where
appropriate) to deliver an enhanced offer in the town centre.

41



● The JOSC report (identified under 6.5) recommends that an annual review
report on the work of the BID is presented to the Joint Strategic Committee
and Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This is a new recommendation
and will provide a continuous review of the Council and BID partnership over
the next 5 year term.

● A number of initiatives and interventions are currently worked through in
partnership, however this report represents an opportunity to work in a more
systematic way to ensure resources are directed and prioritised in a
collaborative manner. Any involvement by the Council will be agreed with
Members ahead of any significant decisions relating to joint working with the
BID.

42



Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing)
5 July 2022

Key Decision: [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All Worthing

Referral of Motion on Notice from Worthing Borough Council

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Purpose

1.1. This report sets out a motion (attached as Appendix 1) referred from
the meeting of Worthing Borough Council on the 5th April 2022.

1.2. Members of the Joint Strategic committee are asked to consider and
determine the Motion.

1.3. Members can either support the motion and ask for further work to be
carried out in this regard, or, members can reject the motion.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Joint Strategic Committee support the motion and determine
how further work is carried out; or,

2.2. That the Joint Strategic Committee reject the motion.

3. Context

43

Agenda Item 7



3.1. At its meeting on the 5th April 2022, Worthing Borough Council received a
motion from Councillor Vicki Wells, seconded by Councillor Martin McCabe,
details of which can be found at Appendix 1.

3.2 The motion submitted to Council contained subject matter that is within the
remit of the Joint Strategic Committee, as defined in para 14.4.1 of the
Council’s Procedure Rules. Therefore, it was moved and seconded,
immediately noted by the Council and referred without debate to the Joint
Strategic Committee for consideration and determination.

3.3 Where a motion has been referred by Full Council to the Joint Strategic
Committee, the mover, or the seconder in the absence of the mover, shall
be entitled to attend the relevant meeting of the Executive and explain the
motion. Councillor Vicki Wells has been made aware that the motion has
been referred to this Committee.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The Joint Strategic Committee can either support or reject the motion.

4.2 Should the Joint Strategic Committee support the motion, then the
Committee should ask Officers to prepare a further report on the
substantive issues to be presented at a future meeting of the JSC.

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There may be direct financial implications in future depending on the
course of action the Joint Strategic Committee wishes to take.

6. Legal Implications

6.1 Rules concerning motions are set out in the Council’s Constitution under
paragraph 14 of the Council’s Procedure Rules.

Background Papers

44



Motion to Worthing Borough Council on the 5th April 2022

Officer Contact Details:-
Neil Terry
Democratic Services Lead
01903 221073
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk

45

http://neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Glyphosate-Free Worthing

1. This Council recognises the biodiversity decline in species of pollinating insects
including bees, wasps, hover flies, moths, butterflies and beetles due to the
destruction of natural habitats. Pollinating insects are the ‘key workers’ that ensure
the successful fertilisation of flowering plants. This Council acknowledges that over
40 vascular plant species including flowering plants, formerly recorded in Sussex
have become extinct in the last 60 years.

2. This Council acknowledges that glyphosate based herbicides and pesticides have
been traditionally used to maintain Worthing’s green, open public spaces including
parks and bowling greens and on hard standing areas including the Promenade.

3. Glyphosate-based pesticides and herbicides have a devastating impact on both
flora and fauna and are associated with several forms of cancer and have been
banned or restricted in many countries including France, Denmark and The
Netherlands. This Council agrees that Worthing’s green, open spaces need to be
safe for children, pets and patrons and places that enhance biodiversity.

4. Over 80 local authorities across the UK have phased-out or put measures in place
to phase out toxic pesticide use. Other local authorities have unanimously passed a
Motion to phase out the use of glyphosate and have adopted non-chemical
alternatives.

5. This Council calls on the administration to set out a plan to employ safe and
environmentally friendly alternatives and phase out the use of glyphosate and other
synthetic herbicides and pesticides in all parks, public green spaces and hard
standing areas within the next 18 months.

References

https://www.iarc.who.int/featured-news/media-centre-iarc-news-glyphosate/

https://www.nhm.ac.uk/discover/insect-pollination.html

https://www.pan-uk.org/alternatives-to-herbicides-a-new-guide/

Proposer:- Councillor Vicki Wells
Seconder:- Councillor Martin McCabe

46

https://www.iarc.who.int/featured-news/media-centre-iarc-news-glyphosate/
https://www.nhm.ac.uk/discover/insect-pollination.html
https://www.pan-uk.org/alternatives-to-herbicides-a-new-guide/

	Agenda
	4 New Priorities for Worthing Borough Council
	5 The Future of Public Space Protection Orders
	6 Worthing Town Centre Business Improvement District - Supporting the Fourth Term
	7 Referral of Motion on Notice from Worthing Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 

5 July 2022 
at 8.20 pm 

 
Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Rita Garner 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Emma Taylor 
 

Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Vicki Wells 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

 
 * = absent 

 
  
 
 
JSS-C(W)/1/22-23   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
JSS-C(W)/2/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
JSS-C(W)/3/22-23   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
JSS-C(W)/4/22-23   New Priorities for Worthing Borough Council 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, presented by the Leader, copies of which had been circulated to all Members 
and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 4. 
 
Following the May 2022 local elections a Labour administration was formed to lead 
Worthing Borough Council. The administration sought to form a Council that delivers 
change and further improves the lives of all who live and work in Worthing.  
 
The report set out the ambitions of the administration, including actions started in the first 
100 days, as well as ambitions for the medium and longer term. Additional reports 
enabling the delivery of specific ambitions would be prepared and brought to members 
for agreement at later meetings, as and when required. 
 
The plans identified for delivery in 2022 to 2023 would be resourced through existing 
budgets, with the exception being some additional community engagement work. The 
report therefore included a recommendation for the release of £76,500 from reserves to 
resource this activity. 
  



 
2 

The plans described in the report were helping to shape and would be delivered through 
the new joint delivery plan currently being developed with Adur District Council.  
 
Members welcomed the report and thanked the Officers for their work.     
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Carl Walker, seconded 
by Councillor Helen Silman and unanimously supported.      
 
Decision  
 
The Joint Strategic Sub-Committee:- 
 
1.1       Noted and approved the plans for change and delivery set out in the report;      and 

 
1.2       approved the release of £76,500 from the capacity issues reserves to resource 

additional activities supporting community engagement, inclusion and 
participation.  

 
Call-in 
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 15th July 2022. 
 
JSS-C(W)/5/22-23   The Future of Public Space Protection Orders 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, presented by 
the Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, copies of which had been circulated to all 
Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 5. 
 
Worthing Borough Council was committed to ensuring that public spaces were safe, 
vibrant and welcoming places to live, work and visit. Achieving this was a careful balance 
of using legislative tools and powers, balanced with a supportive approach to those who 
need it to live safely and well.  
 
Tackling anti-social behaviour was a key part of this approach and was a priority under 
the Safer Communities 3 year strategic plan as endorsed by the Joint Strategic 
Committee in October 2021. 
 
In August 2016, Worthing Borough Council introduced three Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPOs) as a key tool to prevent and reduce anti-social behaviour. All three 
orders were extended for a further three years in August 2019 and needed to be 
reviewed before they expired on 21 August 2022. 
 
In order to extend or vary a PSPO, the Councils must be satisfied that the behaviours 
and activities addressed in the Order had or would have a detrimental impact on the 
community. There was then a requirement to consult with key stakeholders and 
community representatives on the proposals. 
 
From March 1st 2022 to April 12th 2022, Worthing Borough Council undertook public 
consultation to extend the PSPO for public place drinking for a further 3 years until 21st 
August 2025. This proposal was supported by key stakeholders and 92% of consultation 
respondents and therefore, was recommended for extension. 
 



 
3 

During the same period, Worthing Borough Council consulted on the variation and 
extension of the PSPO to address unauthorised camping to cover Goring Greensward 
only. Again this was supported by partners and 86% of respondents and therefore, was 
recommended for approval. 
 
An amendment to the recommendation regarding PSPO 1 to include ‘a request for….’ 
was proposed by Councillor Vicki Wells, seconded by Councillor Martin McCabe and 
unanimously supported.  
 
The recommendations, as amended, were proposed by Councillor Martin McCabe, 
seconded by Councillor Vicki Wells and unanimously supported.   
 
Decision  
 
The Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing):- 
 

1) approved the extension of PSPO 1 (Public Place Drinking) in its current form for a further 
three years until 21 August 2025 and requested that a detailed report on their use be 
submitted to the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 12 months; 

 
2) agreed to allow PSPO 2 (Begging in Worthing Town centre) to expire on 21 August 2022 

without being extended; 

 
3) approved the variation of PSPO 3 (Unauthorised Camping) to cover the Goring 

Greensward only for a further three years until 21 August 2025; 

 
4) requested that the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews all Worthing Borough 

Council PSPOs on an annual basis. 

  
Call-in 
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 15th July 2022. 
 
JSS-C(W)/6/22-23   Worthing Town Centre Business Improvement District - 

Supporting the Fourth Term 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and 
a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report advised Members of the Town Centre Initiative’s (TCI) proposal to ballot 
businesses located within the existing Worthing Town Centre Business Improvement 
District (BID), with a view to extending the term of the BID for a further five years. 
 
Members were asked to consider how to best use this opportunity to strengthen 
partnership working between the TCI and the Council. It was recommended that 
Members ensure both parties work collaboratively, in a spirit of mutual trust and 
cooperation, to align resources and activities that support shared priorities and to 
communicate the work of BID partners in a way that enhances their reputation and that of 
the Town.  
 
It was also noted that the Business Improvement District would provide an annual report 
to the Council.  



 
4 

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor John Turley, seconded 
by Councillor Rita Garner and unanimously supported.  
         
Decision  
 
The Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing):- 
 

1. agreed to support the proposal for a fourth term of the Worthing Town Centre BID for a 
period of five years to commence on 1st April 2023, and approved the BID levy proposed 
by the TCI of 1.25% 

 
2. delegated authority to the Director for the Economy to:- 

 
a. receive the regulatory Notice to Renew the BID from the TCI; to agree any minor 

amendments to the renewal BID proposals and to work with Civica to hold the renewal 
ballot; 

 
b. finalise the terms of, and enter into, the BID Agreement between the TCI and the Council, 

and to incorporate into that Agreement the recommendations at paragraph 6.5  in the 
report; and 

 
3. acknowledged the JOSC Working Group’s response to its review of the Worthing 

Business Improvement District in 2022 and the Working Group’s input into the 
recommendations contained in this report. 

  
Call-in 
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 15th July 2022. 
 
JSS-C(W)/7/22-23   Referral of Motion on Notice from Worthing Borough Council 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report set out a motion (attached as Appendix 1) referred from the meeting of 
Worthing Borough Council on the 5th April 2022.  
 
Members of the Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) were asked to consider and 
determine the Motion. Members could either support the motion and ask for further work 
to be carried out in this regard, or, members could reject the motion.  
 
Councillor Wells presented the motion to the Sub-Committee which sought a plan to 
employ safe and environmentally friendly alternatives and phase out the use of 
glyphosate and other synthetic herbicides and pesticides in all parks, public green 
spaces and hard standing areas within the next 18 months.  
 
It was noted that there were a growing number of non-chemical alternatives to 
glyphosate that had been adopted by other local authorities including Hackney, 
Glastonbury and Hammersmith and Fulham. The alternatives trialled and adopted 
included Hot Foam Systems, Acetic Acid Solutions and Electric Control Systems. In 



 
5 

addition, more traditional methods, including mulching and hand weeding were also 
effective in reducing weeds.   
 
Members were informed that a Health & Safety task force had been established to look at 
the Council’s safe use of hazardous substances. As part of this work, officers were 
conducting an audit of items used by the Council.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor McCabe that the motion be supported. This was seconded 
by Councillor Taylor and unanimously supported.         
 
Decision  
 
The Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) supported the motion and determined that 
a plan be worked on and reported back to the Sub-Committee for its consideration.  
 
Call-in 
 
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 15th July 2022. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 

 

 
 

Chair 


